Clinical Guideline



Oscar Clinical Guideline: Vascular Endothelial Growth Factor (VEGF) Inhibitor Ophthalmic Agents - Medical Benefit Preferred Physician-Administered Drug Exceptions Criteria (CG099, Ver. 2)

Vascular Endothelial Growth Factor (VEGF) Inhibitor Ophthalmic Agents - Medical Benefit Preferred Physician-Administered Drug Exceptions Criteria

Disclaimer

Clinical guidelines are developed and adopted to establish evidence-based clinical criteria for utilization management decisions. Clinical guidelines are applicable according to policy and plan type. The Plan may delegate utilization management decisions of certain services to third parties who may develop and adopt their own clinical criteria.

Coverage of services is subject to the terms, conditions, and limitations of a member's policy, as well as applicable state and federal law. Clinical guidelines are also subject to in-force criteria such as the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) national coverage determination (NCD) or local coverage determination (LCD) for Medicare Advantage plans. Please refer to the member's policy documents (e.g., Certificate/Evidence of Coverage, Schedule of Benefits, Plan Formulary) or contact the Plan to confirm coverage.

Summary

The Plan has a Medical Preferred Drug List to encourage use of cost-effective and clinically appropriate physician-administered specialty drugs. **Table 1** lists the preferred and non-preferred Vascular Endothelial Growth Factor (VEGF) Inhibitor Ophthalmic Agents (i.e., Retinal Disorders Agents):

Table 1: Vascular Endothelial Growth Factor (VEGF) Inhibitor Ophthalmic Agents, Medical Preferred

Drug List

Drug Class	Preferred Products*	Non-Preferred Products [↑] *		
Vascular Endothelial Growth Factor (VEGF) Inhibitor Ophthalmic Agents (i.e., Retinal Disorders Agents)	❖ Avastin (bevacizumab)	 Beovu (brolucizumab-dbll) Byooviz (ranibizumab-nuna) Cimerli (ranibizumab-eqrn) Eylea (aflibercept) Eylea HD (aflibercept) Lucentis (ranibizumab) 		

	Susvimo (ranibizumab) Vabysmo (faricimab-svoa)
•	

^{1/}subject to Plan's Preferred Physician-Administered Drug(s) Exceptions Criteria.

- Products considered Formulary or Preferred for the Plan may still require a clinical prior authorization review.
- The Plan may review all requests made under the Medical or Pharmacy benefit against specific prior authorization criteria, as applicable and at its discretion.

This policy outlines the Plan's preferred products and exception criteria for non-preferred products through prior authorization. The coverage review process will determine if a clinical exception can be made.

- The program applies to all members requesting treatment with a non-preferred product (see Table 1).
- Preferred drugs are selected based on clinical effectiveness, safety, FDA approval, and treatment guidelines. In most cases, preferred medications must be tried first as long as they are considered safe and effective by the provider.
- Requests for non-preferred medications may require meeting Medical Benefit Preferred Drug
 Exceptions Criteria. Approval may be given if the member has tried and failed, or cannot use the
 Plan's preferred drug(s). Exceptions may include, but are not limited to the following:
 - The member has a documented trial and failure, inadequate response, intolerance, or contraindication to ALL preferred drug(s), as applicable; or
 - 2. The member has a risk factor(s) for poor response to the preferred drug(s); or
 - The member is not a candidate for the preferred drug(s) based on the member's condition(s), individual needs, treatment history, or accepted standards of medical practice.

For more information or to request an exception, please contact the Plan.

Definitions

"Compendia" are summaries of drug information and medical evidence to support decision-making about the appropriate use of drugs and medical procedures. Examples include, but are not limited to:

- 1. American Hospital Formulary Service Drug Information
- 2. Elsevier Clinical Pharmacology
- 3. National Comprehensive Cancer Network Drugs and Biologics Compendium

^{*}Other drug-specific or class-specific clinical guidelines may also be applicable.

- 4. Thomson Micromedex DrugDex
- 5. United States Pharmacopeia-National Formulary (USP-NF)

"Contraindication" refers to a pre-existing condition or factor that precludes use of a drug due to risk of harm.

"Intolerance" refers to the inability to tolerate or endure something, often due to experiencing subjectively difficult or harmful side effects, reactions, or hypersensitivities when using a medication or treatment that negatively impacts quality of life, ability to adhere, or overall health. Documentation is expected to detail the specific intolerable effects and their impact on treatment.

"Documentation" refers to written information, including but not limited to:

- 1. Up-to-date chart notes, relevant test results, and/or relevant imaging reports to support diagnoses;
- 2. Prescription claims records, and/or prescription receipts to support prior trials of alternatives.

"Experimental or Investigational" are procedures, drugs, or devices that haven't been proven effective or which haven't been approved by the appropriate regulatory bodies.

"FDA" refers to the Federal Food and Drug Administration.

"Medical Benefit Preferred Drug Exceptions Criteria" are Plan requirements that must be met for a non-preferred drug to be approved for coverage, such as trial and failure of preferred drugs first.

State Law Conflicts

For any provision of this policy that directly conflicts with or is prohibited by state law, the provisions of the state law will apply instead of the provisions of this policy. This means that in instances where state regulations diverge from or directly oppose the Plan's Preferred Physician-Administered Drug(s) Exceptions Criteria or requirements, the policy's criteria will not apply.

Exception Criteria

The Plan considers a **Non-Preferred Product** to be medically necessary when the member meets **BOTH** of the following criteria:

1. Inadequate response or treatment failure with Avastin (bevacizumab), unless:

- a. The member experienced an intolerable adverse event to Avastin (bevacizumab); or
- b. Avastin (bevacizumab) is contraindicated for the member; or
- c. Avastin (bevacizumab) lacks FDA approval, evidence-based guideline support, or is not clinically appropriate for the member's diagnosis; *or*
- d. The member is currently receiving treatment with the requested product, excluding when the requested product is obtained as samples or via assistance programs; **AND**
- Clinical documentation is provided showing inadequate response, treatment failure, intolerance/adverse event, contraindication or clinical reason to avoid Avastin (bevacizumab).
 Examples of supporting documentation include:
 - a. Office chart notes; and/or
 - b. Lab results; and/or
 - c. Diagnostic reports; and/or
 - d. Clinical summary from provider.

If the above prior authorization criteria are met, the requested product will be authorized for up to 12-months.

Experimental or Investigational / Not Medically Necessary

The Plan does not cover non-preferred products when used for experimental, investigational, or medically unnecessary indications. Use of non-preferred products is considered experimental, investigational, or not medically necessary if the indication is outside FDA-approved labeling or not supported by current medical evidence and standards of care. The Plan does not cover non-preferred products for the following non-approved indications (not all-inclusive):

- 1. Uses not considered clinically appropriate based on indication, including age, dosing (dosage, frequency, duration of therapy, and site of administration), and contraindication.
 - a. Non-FDA approved indications or off label use without sufficient evidence supporting safety and efficacy
 - b. Doses exceeding the FDA-approved label or clinical practice guidelines without sufficient evidence supporting safety and efficacy
- 2. Uses not required for treatment or management of the member's medical condition.
- 3. Uses not aligned with generally accepted medical practice.
- 4. Uses primarily for the convenience of the member, family, or provider.

Applicable Billing Codes (HCPCS/CPT Codes)

CPT/HCPCS Codes considered medically necessary if criteria are met:		
Code	Description	
C9257	Avastin Injection, bevacizumab, 0.25 mg	
J0177	Eylea HD Injection, aflibercept hd, 1 mg	
J0178	Eylea Injection, aflibercept, 1 mg	
J0179	Beovu Injection, brolucizumab-dbll, 1 mg	
J2777	Vabysmo Injection, faricimab-svoa, 0.1 mg	
J2778	Lucentis Injection, ranibizumab, 0.1 mg	
J2779	Susvimo Injection, ranibizumab, via intravitreal implant (susvimo), 0.1 mg	
J9035	Avastin Injection, bevacizumab, 10 mg	
Q5124	Byooviz Injection, ranibizumab-nuna, biosimilar, (Byooviz), 0.1 mg	
Q5128	Cimerli Injection, ranibizumab-eqrn (cimerli), biosimilar, 0.1 mg	

References

- 1. Avastin (bevacizumab) [prescribing information]. South San Francisco, California: Genentech, Inc; September 2022.
- 2. Beck KD, Rahman EZ, Ells A, Mireskandari K, Berrocal AM, Harper CA 3rd. SAFER-ROP: Updated protocol for anti-VEGF injections for retinopathy of prematurity. Ophthalmic Surg Lasers Imaging Retina. 2020;51(7):402-406. doi:10.3928/23258160-20200702-05
- 3. Beovu (brolucizumab) [prescribing information]. East Hanover, NJ: Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corporation; September 2023.
- 4. Byooviz (ranibizumab) [prescribing information]. Cambridge, MA: Biogen Inc; June 2023.

- 5. Chakravarthy U, Harding SP, Rogers CA, et al; IVAN study investigators. Alternative treatments to inhibit VEGF in age-related choroidal neovascularisation: 2-year findings of the IVAN randomised controlled trial. Lancet. 2013;382(9900):1258-1267.
- 6. Cimerli (ranibizumab) [prescribing information]. Redwood City, CA: Coherus BioSciences Inc; November 2022.
- 7. Eylea (aflibercept) [prescribing information]. Tarrytown, NY: Regeneron Pharmaceuticals Inc; March 2023.
- 8. Eylea HD (aflibercept) [prescribing information]. Tarrytown, NY: Regeneron Pharmaceuticals Inc; August 2023.
- 9. Flaxel CJ, Adelman RA, Bailey ST, et al. Age-related macular degeneration preferred practice pattern. Ophthalmology. 2020;127(1):P1-P65. doi:10.1016/j.ophtha.2019.09.024
- 10. Flaxel CJ, Adelman RA, Bailey ST, et al. Diabetic Retinopathy Preferred Practice Pattern. Ophthalmology. 2020 Jan;127(1):P66-P145. doi: 10.1016/j.ophtha.2019.09.025. Epub 2019 Sep 25. Erratum in: Ophthalmology. 2020 Sep;127(9):1279. PMID: 31757498.
- 11. Fouzdar Jain S, Song HH, Al-Holou SN, Morgan LA, Suh DW. Retinopathy of prematurity: preferred practice patterns among pediatric ophthalmologists. Clin Ophthalmol. 2018;12:1003-1009. doi:10.2147/OPTH.S161504
- 12. Lucentis (ranibizumab) [prescribing information]. South San Francisco, CA: Genentech Inc; August 2023.
- Martin DF, Maguire MG, Fine SL, et al; Comparison of Age-related Macular Degeneration Treatments Trials (CATT) Research Group. Ranibizumab and bevacizumab for treatment of neovascular age-related macular degeneration: two-year results. Ophthalmology. 2012;119(7):1388-1398.
- 14. Susvimo (ranibizumab) [prescribing information]. South San Francisco, CA: Genentech Inc; April 2022.
- 15. Tsai CY, Yeh PT, Tsao PN, Chung YE, Chang YS, Lai TT. Neurodevelopmental outcomes after bevacizumab treatment for retinopathy of prematurity: a meta-analysis. Ophthalmology. 2021;128(6):877-888. doi:10.1016/j.ophtha.2020.11.012
- 16. Vabysmo (faricimab) [prescribing information]. South San Francisco, CA: Genentech Inc; October 2023.
- 17. Wallace DK, Kraker RT, Freedman SF, et al. Short-term outcomes after very low-dose intravitreous bevacizumab for retinopathy of prematurity. JAMA Ophthalmol. 2020;138(6):698-701. doi:10.1001/jamaophthalmol.2020.0334
- 18. Wells JA, Glassman AR, Ayala AR, et al, "Aflibercept, Bevacizumab, or Ranibizumab for Diabetic Macular Edema. Diabetic Retinopathy Clinical Research Network," N Engl J Med. 2015;372(13):1193-1203. doi:10.1056/NEJMoa1414264
- 19. Wu WC, Lien R, Liao PJ, et al. Serum levels of vascular endothelial growth factor and related factors after intravitreous bevacizumab injection for retinopathy of prematurity. JAMA Ophthalmol. 2015;133(4):391-397. doi:10.1001/jamaophthalmol.2014.5373

Clinical Guideline Revision / History Information

Original Date: 12/14/2023

Reviewed/Revised: 4/26/2024